



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SALT MEADOWS HOMEOWNERS, ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.,)	Case No. 94,2023
)	
Plaintiffs Below / Appellants,)	
)	On Appeal from the
v.)	Delaware Superior Court
)	
ZONKO BUILDERS, INC.,)	C.A. No. S17C-05-018 RHR
)	
Defendant Below / Appellee.)	

DEFENDANT BELOW, APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF

CASARINO CHRISTMAN SHALK
RANSOM & DOSS, P.A.

/s/ Colin M. Shalk
COLIN M. SHALK, ESQUIRE
Bar ID No. 99
KENNETH M. DOSS, ESQUIRE
Bar I.D. 2862
1007 North Orange Street, Suite 1100
Nemours Building
P.O. Box 1276
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 594-4500
***Attorneys for Defendant Below/Appellee,
Zonko Builders, Inc.***

Dated: May 31, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF TRIAL..... 8

 I. DEFENDANT ADMITS THAT THE DATE OF JUDGMENT IS
 THE PROPER DATE TO COMMENCE THE CALCULATION
 OF POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST 8

 A. Question Presented 8

 B. Standard of Review..... 8

 C. Merits of the Argument 8

 II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE
 2000 AMENDMENT TO 6 DEL. C. §2301(D) SEPARATED THE
 WORD “TORT” FROM THE WORD “INJURY” AND THE
 AWARD OF INTEREST DID NOT COMMENCE ON THE DATE
 OF THE TORT WHEN THE DATE OF THE INJURY IS
 DIFFERENT 9

 A. Question Presented 9

 B. Standard of Review..... 9

 C. Merits of the Argument 9

 III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY STRUCK THE JURIES
 ADDITIONAL VERDICT FOR NON-COLUMN DAMAGES
 BEYOND THOSE STATED IN THE CUSTOM
 CARPENTRY/LEWIS EXPERT REPORT IDENTIFIED ON
 NOVEMBER 1, 2019 15

A. Question Presented	15
B. Standard of Review.....	15
C. Merits of the Argument	15
IV. THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE NOT PERMITTED THE JURY TO CONSIDER A VERDICT FOR COLUMN REPAIRS OTHER THAN FOR UNIT 40149. THE COURT SHOULD HAVE GRANTED ZONKO’S MOTION IN LIMINE BEFORE TRIAL AND AS RENEWED DURING TRIAL AND FAILING THAT IT SHOULD HAVE GRANTED ZONKO’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW PURSUANT TO SUPERIOR COURT CIVIL RULE 50. IT WAS CORRECT IN GRANTING THE RENEWED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW POST TRIAL	28
A. Question Presented.....	28
B. Standard of Review	28
C. Merits of the Argument.....	28
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bennett v. Barber</i> , 79 A.2d 363 (Del. 1951)	16
<i>Brandywine Smyrna Inc. v. Millennium Builders, LLC</i> , 34 A.3d 482, 486 (Del. 2011)	14
<i>CML V. LLC v. Bax</i> , 28 A.3d 1037, 1041 (Del. 2011).....	10
<i>Eliason v. Englehart</i> , 733 A.2d. 944 (Del. 1999).....	10
<i>Fortis Advisors, LLC v. Dematic Corp.</i> , 2023 W.L. 2967781 (Del. Super. April 13, 2023).....	14
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 207 A.3d 147, 152 (Del. 2019)	8, 9
<i>In the Matter of the Rehabilitation of Scottish Re (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 273 A.3d 277 (Del. Ch. 2022).....	10
<i>In Re Asbestos Litigation</i> , 223 A.3d 432, 443 (Del. 2019)	15
<i>Mazda Motor Corp. v. Lindahl</i> , 706 A.2d 526, 530 (Del. 1998)	28
<i>Metropolitan Mut. Ins. Co., v. Carmen Holding Co.</i> , 220 A.2d 778 (Del. 1966)	14
<i>Moskowitz v. Mayor and Council of Wilmington</i> , 391 A.2d 209, 210 (Del. 1978).....	14
<i>Rapposelli v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 998 A.2d 425, 429 (Del. 2010)	11

<i>Riegel v. Aastad</i> , 272 A.2d 715, 717 (Del. 1970)	16
<i>Sammons v. Doctors for Emergency Services</i> , 913 A.2d 519, 528 (Del. 2006).....	15
<i>Wyatt v. Rescare Home Care</i> , 81 A.3d 1253, 1260 (Del. 2013)	8, 9

Statutes

6 Del. C. §2301(d).....	9, 10, 11, 38, 41
-------------------------	-------------------

Rules

Superior Court Rules of Civil Procedure 26(e).....	17, 23, 26, 27, 39
--	--------------------

Other Authorities

Del. S.B. 310, 140 th Gen Assembly (1999-2000)	9, 10
https://dictionary.cambridge.org	<u>12</u>
https://www.collinsdictionary.com	<u>12</u>
https://www.merriam-webster.com	<u>12</u>
Del.P.J.I Civ. Section 22.1 (2000).....	13
